a) Upfront premium of INR 12.5 Cr (Indian Rupees twelve Crore Fifty Lakhs only) by 

NEFT/RTGS/Demand Draft Number  by Bank, dated (payable at 

).   

b) An irrevocable, unconditional, bank guarantee, in the name of the Authority, issued by 

……………………………………………. [name & address of the issuing bank] for an amount equal 

to INR 8,50,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crore and Fifty Lakhs only), as a guarantee for the 

performance of its obligation under this Concession Agreement by the Concessionaire 

in relation to the Project (herein the ‘Performance Security’).   

J. In response to the Selected Bidder / Concessionaire complying with the terms of the LoA, the

[...]

only) which is 1% of Upfront Premium. The Annual Lease Rent shall be escalated by 

10% in every 3 years. as per Clause 24.5. 

24.2 Upfront Premium  

24.2.1 In consideration of grant of the Concession, the Concessionaire is liable to make an 

upfront payment of INR 12,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Fifty Lakh only) at the time 

of or prior to executing this Agreement. This amount is not refundable in any 

circumstances except if the Concession Agreement is terminated  due  to  Authority  not  

being  able  to  complete  its  Condition Precedents as per timelines mentioned in this